STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL
800 Narth Peard Streat
Albary, New York 12204

ANDREW ML CUOMD JAMES C, COK
GIVERNOR MEDICAID MESPECTOR GENERAL

July 2, 2014

Mills Pond Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
273 Moriches Road
St James, New York 11780

Re: S5t James Plaza Nursing Facility
Medicaid Rate Audit #10-1035
NPl Mumber:
Provider Mumber:

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of St. James Plaza Nursing Facility's (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.5,
this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit

report.

In response to the draft audit report dated January 10, 2014, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly to address your comments (see Attachment
B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $5,201 to the total
Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit
report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be
examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid overpayment associated with OMIG
adjustments was $365,534. However, this audit also processed Bureau of Long Term Care
appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility of $64,866. Consequently, based on the
enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the
Medicaid overpayment currently due is $300,668. This overpayment is subject to Department
of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any
difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount
will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



Page 2
July 2, 2014

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the January 1, 1983 through December 31,1983 base period for operating expense.
Any overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the January 1, 1983

through December 31, 1983 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008
will be addressed in the future,

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Depariment of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-1035
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General, If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodolegy. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
July 2, 2014

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
B00 Morth Pear Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions r9ﬁr~dlng the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at
If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself, |f
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed

authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any guestions, please contact _ur
through email at h Please refer to audit number 10-1035 in all

correspondence.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Enclosures

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT Il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)
EXHIBITV - Return On And Return Of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT VI - Returmn On Average Equity Disallowances/{Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Var-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME & ADDRESS OF AUDITEE: NPI
PROVIDER

MILLS POND NSG. & REHAB. CTR.
273 MORICHES RD. AUDIT #10-1035
ST. JAMES, NEW YORK 11780

AUDIT

TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $300,668

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2, Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-1035
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 2

ST. JAMES PLAZA NURSING FACILITY- AUDIT #10-1035
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EX MEN

Adjustment #4 - Pro ] ok Expensa ustments

Facility Comment

Attached is the 2002 — 2003 property insurance information. On the 2003 workpaper, the premium was
listed as $12.527. This amount was the amount left to carmyover for the NH S for the 2002-2003
policy. The real policy amount is $31,318. Please review the attached documents so you can remove
the %7,830 disallowance on line 4.a).

OMIG Response

The Facility was able to provide work papers and invoices that supported its claim, Therefore, the
OMIG disallowance was eliminated.

Disposition: The Facility's response was recognized; the draft report disallowance was
removed as shown on Attachment B.

Adjustment #5 — ble reciation Expense Disallowance

Facility Commeant

The costs being disallowed are not operating costs. They are capital costs in the nature of
depreciation expense on a telephone system., From our reading of the Draft Audit Repor, it
appears that OMIG is proposing a disallowance based upon the fact that the operating component
of the rate, based on 1983 operaling expenses, included telephone expense. This suggests thal to
reimburse the Facility for the capital costs incurred since that time would represent a duplication of
reimbursement. This is a totally unrealistic posture for the State to take, It is true that in 1983 the
cost of operating minor telephone equipment was incorporated as a nominal charge on the monthly
telephone bill that was recognized as an operating expense. The State is turning a blind eye,
however, to the obvious advancements in technology in the intervening two decade period.

It is unrealistic, it not disingenuous, for the State to take the position that any facility in the modem
age could operate without the necessity for incurring significant equipment costs and separate
hardware costs incurred from a separate vendor, to operate a modem telecommunications system.
Indeed, to do anything less would jeopardize patient care. There are prior examples whera
intervening advancements in technology make it important for the State to recognize additional
capital costs incurred by a facility notwithstanding the technicality that in a prior base year there may
have been some operating costs, This is not true duplicate reimbursement. See, for example, tha
decision, copy enclosed, rendered by Administrative Law Judge William J. Lynch, dated June 18,
2013 {In the Matter of Saratoga County, Maplewood Manor), which rejected a similar OMIG




ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 2

disallowance based on a theory of duplicate reimbursement that ignored advancements in
technology.

Furthermore, rates for the Facility in rate years 2007 and 2008 were so-called "transitional rates" in
which operating costs in the 2002 base year were used as part of the calculation of the rates. Those
operating costs did not include telephone costs, so it would be wrong to also ignore those costs on
the capital side; as the "duplicate reimbursement” rationale does not apply.

OMIG Response

The Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement has determined the nature of lelephone expense
te be an operating expense. Since the expense is included in the formula to determine the base,
mean and ceiling prices used to establish the indirect expense corridor, the reimbursement of
telephone depreciation expense in the property component amounts to duplicate reimbursement.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #8 — Investment Income Offset
Facility Comment

The parcel of land sold had not been previously held in a separate "investment account” as stated in
OMIG's Draft Audit Repart, which cited 10 NYCRR 86 - 2.20 (c) (1) as the ralionale for this adjustment.
The intent behind the adoption of that regulation was to prevent a facility from realizing a gain on the
sale of an asset when the State was reimbursing interest on debt associated with that asset. That was
not the case here, however, as there was no longer a morigage (and no associated interest) on their
land "which was being reimbursed based on a return on and of equity pursuant to 10 NYCRR 86 -
2.21. The land sold was part of the original parcel of land, the original cost of which was factored into
the provider's historic cost of the land. Theretore the only appropriate adjustment was lo reduce the
provider's historic cost, on a "going forward basis® (which OMIG did), by removing from the historic
cost the amount of historic cost assigned to the discrete parcel of property that was sold. Having
appropriatety made such adjustment, it was totally inappropriate to also treat gain on the sale of the
same property as investment income. OMIG is attempling to offset the gain against interest incurred
with respect to the financing of other renovations approved by the Department of Health having
nething to do with the parcel that was sold. That is "mixing apples and oranges.” OMIG cannot have it
both ways. | have been advised by my client to pursue all appropriate avenues of appeal in the event
that this adjustment is not withdrawn. We would welcome, however, an opportunity to meet with you to
discuss this matter further.

OMIG Response

10 NYCRR Section B6-2.20(c)(1) states that investment income shall be reduced by investment income
with the excepticn of income from funded depreciation, qualified pension funds, trusteed malpractice
ingurance funds, or in instances where income from gifts or grants is restricted by donors. Investment
income shall be defined as the aggregate net amount realized from dividends, interest, rental income,
interest earned on temporary investment of withholding taxes, as well as all gains and losses. The gain
realized by St James Plaza does not fall into the exceplion classifications as noted above.
Consequently, the offset of the gain was appropriate.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



ATTACHMENT B

ST.JAMES PLAZA NURSING FACILITY - AUDIT #10-1035
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

Draft Final
Rate Disallowancs Dizallowance

Period  (Allowance] Change [Aliowance)
EXHIBIT IV - PROPERTY EXPENSE

DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES)

4a. PROPERTY INSURANCE EXPEMNSE ADJUSTMENTS 2005 7.830 (7,B30) -
2008 {16,928) . {16,0908)
Sa. MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES 2007 10,862 2 10,B62
2008 10,862 - 10,862
Ba. INVESTMENT INCOME OFFSET 2006 229,645 . 229,845

Note: The adjustrnents shown above only reflect those adjustments that the Facllity responded to in their
response to the draft report. All other adjustments remain the same as shown in the draft report.



EXHIBIT I

ST. JAMES PLAZA NUBSING FACILITY - AUDIT #10-1035
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB & D PARTB &D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE MNON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $162.98 $163.21 (80.23) 18,105 §  (4,184)
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 161.66 161.89 (0.23) 18,440 (4,241)
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 162.02 162.25 (0.23) 18,823 (4,329)
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 160.23 160.46 (0.23) 18,047 (4,358)
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 168.31 165.47 2.84 18,538 52,648
0D4/01/06 - 06/30/06 175.43 172.59 2.84 17,883 50,788
07/01/06 - 08/30/06 176.52 173.69 2.83 18,526 52,429
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 168.76 165.92 2 84 18,844 53,517
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 181.46 180.80 0.66 17,964 11,856
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 185.71 185.05 0.66 17,835 11,771
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 184.66 184.00 0.66 12,009 7,926
09/01/07 - 09/30/07 184.66 184.00 0.66 5,731 3,782
10/01/07 - 12/31/07 184.22 183.55 0.67 18,266 12,238
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 189.19 188.35 0.84 17,929 15,060
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 186.48 185.65 0.83 17,832 14,801
07/01/08 - 08/30/08 189.84 189.01 0.83 19,061 15,821
10/01/08 - 12/31/08 185.70 184,86 0.84 18,003 15,123

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 300,668

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this audit report represent rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For
the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase)
for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above,

NOTE: The impact of processing the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement open appeals is that the total
Medicaid overpayment is reduced by ($64,866) due the Facility.



EXHIBIT Il

ST. JAMES PLAZA NURSING FACILITY - AUDIT #10-1035
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 82 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
‘Issued Rates® listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 5$162.98
04/01/05 - 06/304/05 161.66
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 162.02
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 160.23
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 168.31
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 175.43
07/01/06 - 09/30/08 176.52
10/01/06 -  12/31/06 168.76
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 181.46
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 185.71
07/01/07 - O8/31/07 184.66
08/01/07 - 09/30/07 184,68
10/01/07 - 12/31/07 184.22
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 189.18
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 186.48
07/01/08 - 089/30/08 180.84
10/01/08 - 12/31/08 185.70

-

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



{9’82 S GYY'YBE S PRO'ELLLE  cosOnLl §
LIEGL & [IESl § lg¥e  § 998  §
LIE'SL LIE'SL %O96E  GOE'SI 801
265°1 %ELBE  96G'L 0L0
L= %O000L 59 600
ig %I9G6 9IS 500
852 weEBE 952 500
g %BAEE B 00
LIE'E %0001 LIEE EPO
08 %OC00L  OF BED
L %0000L L1 120
OLE %0000L  OIE ¥i0

FEHOFFPE 5 OOSBBE 2 LISl S BEZ'RRLL 8§

BOVIEEL BOfLEZ ) [T BOIIEZE e MOWHAOWHL OamoTwEsg  HID
~L0/L0/L0 -S0/LO/LO -80/1.0/ 10 S0/ L0/ LD 1803
aWGa AW0a NEEL NBE ]

“HON

“MOM

LNINOdWOD IENILNI DNILYHIHO

I LIBIHX3

ANINOdNOD AB ISNIXNT DNLLVHIL0 03LaNY Tv.L0L
(sBauEMO)|Y)/SEIUBMO||ESI] JEI0L

(P} 7 (E)L1'2-98 SUORDEE HHIAN 01 :sucienbay

soaman AUESSANm fiam SBIE B00Z
tudeenssnroy  ILE Jequieceq wlinouy 900g ‘| AEnUEr ey 0 weuodwod
usur 3 Apung OumElado Byl 0] SaouEmoESIP ‘uoyENdNp Syl AjEULLEE
ey g O 49RO U JUBWSSINGUISI MIENIEND U palnses ejes aul
ang wwpy 10 BOd [EydED BUY) W XE) SBiES j0 UoEniou) 'SalE) B002 "IE
o gy 129050 ybnouyy go0g fL Aenuep oyl jo voipod Buesdo
FHARS RIS gy o) siseq iy oS 5 sEak S|yl 00UIS puE Jued 8sEq £96|
WG IRRD g jequeseq yBnosg £EL 'L Arenuer sAugoed up pepniou)
Jaul Esisiid g yey sapes souls e1Rd a4 jo uoiuod Auadosd ey u) asuedxe
B0AG [ED0S ww) SRS B 0] POSANQUAB) SEMm pue pEpodal Apioed Byl
=T ‘BO0Z 'L sequiese yBnomg oQog ‘1 Aenuer ssead Bfad Jo4
SITNVMOTIVEID XvL 83 TWE

((Sa0UE Mo |y SEIuBMD|[ESH] 5587
GEL-gH ad pamojpy esuadxy Bunesedn

SHINVMOTIVSIO ISHIJXI DNLLYHIJO
BOO0Z ‘LE HIEWI D3 HONOHHL S00Z 'L AHYNNYF SO0IH3 31vH
SEO-OT# LIanY - ALY SHISENN V2 1d Sanvr 15



POR'EEY'L § 2 B20'/29'L 8 EOOZDLL % Z0EDEDL % esuadyy Auedoid |Boignsg

FEEEE & (6c'sel § (sog'2el & (Bi0'Ew) % (sasurmo|ylEsIuemoiEs|q sjEeddy usdo HALTE
L2°2-88 VD139 HHIAN 0} -uoiieinBay
"ESLEZER
O5E'SE Lo ubsy B0 PUE ‘ZSEFLES "LSEVIER 'SCLEZTE WRWSRINQWIEY SeD wie) BuoT jo nesing &gl
: qum pogy seadde Gujsmo)o) sy meupuyism ADEY Y ¢LOE ‘0L Aleniqay pajep sapa)
oa00E Ly ubsy a0 Ag “[spEjap M) A NOILxT o) beyey) WUEssBOEU Biam Sjusugsnipe ‘Apuenbesucn -ssmby
LAE'E L0 ubsy M0  pappne o) pejsnpe alem uBWENgWRl fuadod [Ba paRINWn2ae puR ‘lunowe abebuow
LFEER L0 ubey g ‘sEos ey Apedood feed By seipaEce 2ied Jusged 5oy uojeiade redoud pue faEEseasu
LOiE LoD ubsy mg Sl J0f pajsaay) [Eydes so) Anbe afwase uo wWnia o) papnue S Aupar) Ameudosd v

STONYMOTIVEID LNIWNDISSY L23W0 E

L Z'Z-98 UONIS5 HYUIAM 0| ‘uonemBay

"ESLETEH

pue ‘ZEEELES 'LSZTPLES 'SSLEZTE Nuswssinguisy mse) uua) Buon jo neaung ay)

s pay speadde Bupmoipo) syl maspuiisa Apoed syl pL0E ‘0L Aenugad paiep sagial

Ag (=mEp doy 1A BQIYNT of Jegey) ‘Aiesssoau seem sjusunsnipe ‘Aguenbesucs ~ssundiy

pEIPNe 0 paisn(pe asem uswasmqui Aadoid Be) paEnwneoe pue junowe abebeow

1B51'9) EOO Aynba Gay  “gieoo Eaucieiy Apedoud [REs ey '=EpAISE ared jusged oy uoyeiedo sedoud pue Aiesssaau
§50°02 oaE'gl LE'S Log  Aunb3a Bay sy Joy pasasu) (elded sop Ainbe abesaae uo WM o) paglue si Auioe) Aejeudoid y

SLINIWLSNMOY ALINDS IOVHIAY NO NENL3IY &

12°2-88 UONIBS HUDAN 0L usnenbey

"ESLEZES

PUB ‘ZCZrLEN 'LSTELEN ‘SOLEZEA IMAMURsInOuiad asen wee) Buom po nesang eyl

yum pajy sjeadde Buimoqio) eyl maipyim AUpoed sl ¢LOE ‘0L Aenugay paiep Jana)

kg [simap 0f A NOmED O ek} uessadou e sjeawsnipe ‘Aguanbasuos ssenbip

6.0 £00 ‘B3 U WRIBH poypne o) pagsnipe s Juawasnguses Ausdoid (Be) paenwnase pue Junowe efefpow
{oBEE'EL) {esE'al) [l="a =i | oo CBS uewnfey “sjsod oSy Auedoud jead ey ) sepwmoe sred usged o uoneiedo sedoud pue Lesesasu

$LO'FE (25'28) {z51'z5) {zg4'25) i00 b3 jowmaey o s0) pajseau) |epdes Jo) Ainba |0 pue uo wNal o pajaua S Ayjoe) Aessudoid

SININLSAMDY ALINDS NO NHMLIY ONY 40 NHMLIY 'L

JO NEaUng jo DUlEEaa0lg O] paie

i(S@IURMD|YlSIIUR MOJ|ES|] S8

BEL'ZEG'L § GEE'LOS'L $ GE9'S90'L § 62LEEE 8 BEL-IH sad pamopy esusdrg Auadoig
wone 16062 TisT GO0E B HNOIJEISIT
E00MH3d 31y i1saa

(STONYMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXT ALHIH0H
8002 'LE HIEWID30 HONOYHL S00Z L AHVANYI SO0IH3d 3LVH

EEOT-00W 1IanV - XIMioVd ONISHNN V2V 1d 5aivr 15
¥ jo | obieg

Al LIBIHXS



E'SOLE Uopaes L-Wkd P] 7 (E)LL Z-08 Suonoes HHIAN 0L -suohenBay
TRaMAO|EEED BUBW DUR SIED

puaned of pajejal jou GUE isusmo ay) Ag esn euoeied 4oj pesn ajgqowoine we o Buueped

E)SDT} ‘BHjEmafE e sues waged Aesssosu o) spqeslueyn Apadoid $i500 AuD Csaiaee

pue sajjmae; wes juaded o uopessdo ey BuueeEuew pue Gudoersp uf BuED Jusged

EvL'FL cog's opL'd giL's [=T0T1] usy 3wy Jop Juessessu Jo siepdoudde joU 2B jBY) SIS00 SR D juaged o pEiES joU S0 (B
SIONYMOTTYSID IENIANI TVINIH '3

(elgz'2-98 UOROSS HEIAN 0L ‘uopenbay

-AiEsEEIay FEM BIUBMORESID UB ‘Apusnbesuon quepd uauieal alismes s o) Ainba uo

EEE'E L0 IS0 IW wnper B sani@oad Ajoed Sy UseDudep juswdinks ajgeaow URm pepnisul Enosunus
sea juEd Juswpesn semas ayy o) Oupejal uopepsedep pesudings pexpGaeming (9

{(pliL"2-0R uonoes HHOAN 0L uopenbay

JURESSGU BIDM SaDURMOgEED Auanbosunn TeBLERINGILIES S1B0dNP O] BJUNOWE

jussodwos Auedoud sug u ssusdes voEosidsp suoydaia) jo PSLSSINGWIB $y) JOpIUIGa

ssuodve |Daupu Byl ysyqeEe o) pasn sesed Busses pue uEBW ‘sSBq BYL EwLUEEED

O} Bnuuoy 84 W pepnjoul =) ssusdxs ay) aoug ~esuadka Bujjeiado we &g o) asuaddn

ZEE0L 29801 200 udeq 3w suoydss] j0 BINEL SY) PAUILLIGER S8y JUBLSSmguIsy e we] Bug o nesng ey (B

SIINVMOTIVSID NOLLYIDIHAIT LNIRDINDI IT8VIA0N 'S

zagaz w

LaLE suonoes L-Wdd (p) 9 (el z-98 7 (B)01°2-98 suop2es HHDAN 01 suopenbay
PEMOJREE SIS ABL] 1500 apuRInEul Auadosd

B SiEMOE FOU aUE Suniud aoUEnSE StoU) EMes CEpR eu o jueuodwos Guneisdo
oy Ul Egepnioul Ajuo aue Aguenbesuos pue Avadoud (exsdyd sA0ed eyl o abRunep
EEL'S o'y go0's ovrse 00 wuj ‘dolgd  §0 )0 S20] Syl O] SjEE JOU Op SouRinElj o Sl asal | eouBinEl) Ajger eisush Jeyw
pUR LOENLRILYALLOIL) SS8UEESNG J0) Swniwed BIUEINEL PEpRiow Sajes S A0eY Byl (9

POEZ ¥ OOEZ SUON9S L-Wkd (R)L12-98 UONSDS HHOAN 01 Suonenbey

‘SAUBMO)E uB ) Bujlnees STRS S| Ul BRMOE 8SUndNe BIUBINSU| BY| LD PEUEA

sauiingu) Aladosd pajpny IEIBR UBEINS U| PUE 'SJEINIIE JUSLND B0 1SNW E1EP 1500

“HPNE UD PSYUSA B0 WED JBY) SRI00S) [BI(ISNEIS PUR [POUSL UD poSeEq wep 1900 ajEnbape

(BRE'SL) &00 'suj'doid  apiacud &g pauinba; e S)800 BjOBSENGLIIR |0 SISE] 4] UD Sjuawhed Buwadal slapjaold (B
SININLSNNrOY ISNI4XT TONVHNASNI ALHIJOHd ¥

[EaaUEmOly JeeousmO|[EsI0 BPNY SN0 1900
BO0Z I00E 8002 B00Z  HIS HOULJES5I

SO0M3 JLVH 1503

(S3NYMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIHXT ALHIHOHd
H00Z ‘LE HIENID30 HONOHHL 5002 ° L AHYNNYT SO0IH3d 31vH

SEOLOLF 1Iany - ANMovVd BNISHENN V2V 1d Sanel 15
b o0 2 abrg

Al LIBIHXS



8z°2-98 ¥ (12)0z z-9¢ suondes HHIAN 01 ‘suohenBay

‘BLLOAE E1Y) 189y o) iEasaneU 2eM Juaunsnipe

BEL L Boo‘L aiw LEn'L W00 1950 “oup tAup WPE LY CSBIR) PRRBIMUOID SUL L) G40 10U SEBM SWODU| lIuqSas Avedwoa pajeEy (2
T'T0T vonoas [-AHd 2lozz-on pue (B) 1 Z-08 SUO2ES MEHIAN 01 sushEnbay

“asuadig Eala

jsuiefiz 1S6Y0 FEM BWI0OU) JAsLIESAL) PRRUISSIUN B4 '‘Apusnbesung CesgEl payebjnuwosd

ay) u asuades |Suae seebe (esyo Seeudosdde (ou SEM SWGIU| USILEESAL] DEHIUISBMIN

peucdaly "SpUTy PSINNSE) JBUN WEUSD pUE EJUNCI0E UoNEmardsp pepuny Ag pswses

yeEgD "o “au) BILCAUL D uoijdoms Qs SOy esuEesd) Ag pasnpil 8 eys ssusdes Esiay (g

{Lioloz z-08 Uop20SE HHOAN 0L uonenBay
‘Bsupdie

saape abebpow Euishe AWoaUl JUSWISaN| FESJH0 O] ApEW Sam eupsnipe Uy ‘asuadss
pwefie pasyo jou s g anuenss Guyeredo-uou =B pepodss Apedosd ses umeb By
Srd' 622 10O JESHO UL AU EIUN0a0R Waugsana EAmoRg el w pum o 9ies eyl wol) wel v paguenl eNG eyl (e

135440 IN0INI AINFNLSIANI "8

FOEE F 000 SUOp2as |<Hd "efes ydeibeiey

‘BORZ UONDES ‘MET YyEaH oNgnd (B)LLZ-0R uonoas HHIAN 01 :suocqemnbay

‘AiRssaleu SEM BoUBMOIESD B 'Ausnbasuog

"esubdxe [seleul epdes Bupjom peucdes sjeERuEISqNS AjEnbape o} BygEUN SEM AJijlved

Ayl “IElep JSEnE U] pUE 'SIRINIZE 'RUBLND S0 (M UGIEWOPE 1503 S} "elcuuein

PR U0 PEEUEA B0 UED L SRI0o0 [BXS|INS PUE [BIDUBLR UD paSEq REp 1S00 ajenbope

laE'e =1l g oA Speaoud o) paunbss mie Ejs500 BlgEsINOQUesE po S|geq Syl uo Juswhed Bumesosr siepianlg

FIANVMOTIVEID ISNILNI LEIHILNI T LIAYD DMIMUOM "L

FOEZ ¥ DOEE SUON28S |-Md (BlL 1 Z-98 vonoes HYOAN 01 suouembay

‘AFEsSanaU AR, SROUBMD| RSP AUuanbasns B juawdinba papoday Jo] e

usged o] dafEUDNB|R SUY] S)EIIELDIWSE 0 UDHEIEWNI0p apaosd o) E(OEUn SEM A4
BUL CERISP JUSIZIINS Ul Put 'SIRINDSE 'WaUng 8g of paunbol S| BPeD 1500 Uyl 'won|ppe

g0tk E¥D WEH 3Ny ypne uo payusa Bg UED JEY) EPUDDES [EINENE)S PUE [EIDUBUY UD DEEEQ EJER JS0D
094 coa ey 3 eenbape apacld pSrad 51500 jqRSINQUAR |0 SERG aU) U0 uauied Bulhsaa) siapeoid (g
(D.LNOD) SIONYMOTIVEID ISNILXT TYLNIY 9
Bo0z LO0Z BOOE E00E HID NOILdEI530
S00iH34 3LvH LE0D

(SIONYMOTTIVISIONVMOTIVEID ISNIdXT ALHIHOHd
8002 ‘L€ H3BW3230 HONOHHL S00Z 'L AHYNNVI S001H3d A1YH
1] B H v Id SEWYI -

-
1

¥ jo ¢ aBeyg
Al LIBIHX3



BEE'LEF'L & LEES'WIFL & .m..n__..._-_.._ﬂ £ PLVBOD'L %
GL5AL £ |LrE'Eg £ PAEESE £ 9E0'ER %
{p0s)
{ze8) |oEE)
064
rEE L
GRS'E agg'2 SHE'E
{15
PELE SHSE ELLE
ENE'EL
BO0Z LI BOGE E00%
S00IH34 31YH

b o § aBey
M LIgIHXS

8002 ‘L H3AW3230

100
100

L0

HLD
1500

Aynb3 Gy
Agnbg Bay

b3 uo wnjee

‘b3 uo wnpEy
b3 po wnay

“BU| @y

"su| DYy

Houny "Gy

HOMLdIEDE30

ASNIAXNT ALHIAOND OILIONY TYLOL
[ssouemolylsacusmo)jusig ssuadxy Apedold HING S0

BTE-98 VOIS HHIAN 01 udjmnbEay

(LA N o3 s8ysy)

JAipSSanal slaM SaaUeMD||E ‘uonenaes Apnbe airisae peppnE SUY| UG PSR PERSISDUn
Buieg Aynbs sfesane wo winEs Byl U) PHYINER Y3 PAJEESIOAD SEM JUNOLWE juSLnSasL)
jBu ay]  seqAnoe ased jusiied Jadosd pue Auesesdew ypm pelRB0EsE Alnba ao) Ajmbae
efeigas UD WM SQEUOEER B O] papiiue ) Ajon) sien yyeey enuepessl Aeysudod v

SIIMNYMOTTY ALIND3 IDYHIAY MO NHMLIH

LZ'E-98 UORIeS HHOAN 01 uoysnBag

(A pouxg o) sBpEl) Aesse0eu AiEm sasuemoERSp ‘Auanbasuos Ayized ey ig

PUR| JO SES B 190 0) DOonpes Seam ANk Uo LWIKE) pue o wnsl Byl Gueengeo o) pasn
SpE0a puET CEEQIANDE esed uaned sadoud pus ARESE0O0U LM PEIEISOSSE Sieeascadi
Eydes pue ‘juswdnba poxy ‘weid 'puB| w peEasul [Epdes Joy (Eepden fnbe wo
LMES DU 0 WIa) S:0EUDSEa) B O) Dapus 51 Apeoe) eied yljesy eiuepeses Asaudod o

SRINYMOTIVEND ALINDE MO NHMLIY ONY 40 NN

FOEZ ¥ OOEZ SUORIDS |-WHd ‘(B)L1/2-58 UORIES HUDIAN 01 ‘suopenbBay

"BIUEME UE U] Buiynsed B1es Ay um pawo||e Sesades asurinsu aug

WD) PSUEA BOURINEU PHIPAY C[IBFD IWRISHAS U] PUE 'SJEINS3E UMD 80 SN BIED 1500
PN UD PEJUEA 3G UED [BY) SPI0DE) [ESNSEIS PUE [EIIUEWY UO PSSE] BIEP 1500 SjEnbape
apwoud 0F paumibey BIE SIS00 SOEEINGUE FO 5|58 Sl uo sjuawied Bujsiaxe siapaoid (g

650LE ¥ EZ0LE SUON09S L-WHd (v}l 2-90 vonoes HHOAN sucpenbay

"BUED Jesqed O) paIe|ed ARsEED Jou SE ssusihie )]

SIS PRMOJESID SBM SIDJRIEIULLRY AQ AjGaSEKe pESA DR JEY) S8|HYas UD SSUBdxe
FOURINEL OjnYy ‘epIeamoge aie RIED jueped Jesssocau o) eigeebieyn Ausdoid 51500 A
"SRIEAKE DUB ES)0E) BueD pesged jo wonmado oyl Gujuimuiew pue Basdoasap Ui sedosd
pue Aestacau Jo apewdoudde o sie jeYy =200 BB auEd eeged o pElREl fou SiEon) (B

SININLENrdY ISNI4X3 IONVHNSH OLNY

|2'2-00 VONDAS HEJAN 0L Suctenbey

SRUNOLE Jadoed Sug 156] Of PES8USSD SEM LNEITUOWE

afplpow sunowe peppne EMoE  papsedsxs  wopezwowe  s6eBpow oy HAOLTE
&U] &0 BIEI S| L§ PEPNJDU JUNOWE 24 JBy) pasoosD sjunwajms sbelipow jo smifeue Byl

SOMYMOTTYEID NOLLYZLLHOWY 30¥DLHON

(S3aNYMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIJXI ALHIJ0Hd
HONOYHL S00Z L AHYNNYT SO0IM3d 30w

SEOTOLF Lany - AL oy SHISENN V27 1d 53l 1S

Tl

‘ol



EXHIBIT V

ST. JAMES PLAZA NURSING FACILITY - AUDIT #10:1035
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
u ity Cal 2005 2006 2007 2008

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-128 F 2586048 § 2586043 F 2586048 § 7721942

Audit Disallowances/{Allowances) (5,128,066) (5,024,248} (5,024,248} 103,818

Audited Historical Cost £ 774115 % TEI0297 § 7610297 § 7,518,124

Less: Accumulated Reimbursemant 5,878,658 5,981,745 £, 162,695 6,343,645

Audited Net Equity § 1835457 § 1628552 § 1447602 § 1274479

Remaining Useful Life 10 g 8 7
Audited Return of Equity s 183,546 § 180,850 § 180,950 % 182,068

Promulgated Returm of Equity 130,794 130,753 130,734 207,277

Disallowance/{Allowanca) 5 (52,752) § {50,157) § (50,156) § 25,209

Return on Equi lation

Audited Net Equity § 1835457 & 1628552 § 14478602 § 1274479

Less: % Current Retum of Equity 9,773 80,475 80,475 91,034

Audited Net Investment $ 1743684 & 1538077 § 1,357,127 § 1,183,445

Rate of Return 4.85% £.45% 4.90% 4 68%
Audited Return on Equity B g6 312 § BB, 444 § 66,498 § 55,385

Promulgated Return on Equity 61,506 40,473 48,087 63,054

Disallowance/{Allowance) 5 szilnna.] 5 s1B£?1t 5 i1ﬂld32! 5 7,669



EXHIBIT VI

SLJAMES PLAZA NURSING FACILITY - AUDIT #10-1035
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Return on Average Equity
Average Equity per HE-12B
Audit Disallowances:

Due To Parent/Affiliate

Due From Parent/Affiliate

Eliminate Duplicate Related
Farty Adjustments

Audited Average Equity
Less: Audited Met Investment
Audited Remaining Equity

Rate of Retum
Return on Average Equity Per Audit
Haturn on Average Equity Per HE-12B

Disallowance/(Allowance)

RATE PERIODS

§ 3,548,852

1,231,345

2006 2007 2008

$ 3,320,215 §2,308,668 $2,023799

1,020,505 529,513 67,261
1,000,174 464,190 147,777
= £ 5,962

$ 3,583,800

$3,349.546 §$2463.983 §1,937321

1,538,077 1,357,127 1,183,445

51,840,116

$1B811468 $1,106856 § 753,876

3.76% 5.07% 4.19%

34,410

$ 68111 § 56118 § 31587

84,141 75,190 24,721

9372 § 16030 § 19072 $ (6,866
_—_—— T ==



